

# **EMPLOYMENT TRIBUNALS**

**Claimant: Mr Heanue** 

Respondent: Imposter Restaurant Group

## **RECORD OF A PRELIMINARY HEARING**

Heard at: Midlands West (CVP)

On:18th July 2023

Before: Employment Judge Steward

#### Appearances

For the claimant: In Person/Did Not Attend For the respondent: Mr E Shawcross

## JUDGMENT

The Claim for unlawful deduction from wages is dismissed.

### REASONS

1. The Claimant did not attend the hearing. The Tribunal staff contacted the Claimant who indicated he was not aware of the hearing. He was contacted about the hearing in April 2023. He indicated he was going to take his case to the small claims court. He then confirmed in email that he was not going to attend. In the circumstances and applying the overriding objective I dismissed the claim.

EMPLOYMENT JUDGE STEWARD

18th July 2023